inflation will lead to higher liabilities (although, in most cases, caps on the level of inflationary increases are in place to
protect against extreme inflation). The majority of the assets are either unaffected by or indirectly correlated with
inflation, meaning that an increase in inflation will also increase the deficit.

Life expectancy:  The majority of the pension plans’ obligations are to provide benefits for the life of the member, so
increases in life expectancy will result in an increase in the liabilities.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

48

 Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change in

assumptions
Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate .....  0.50% decrease−7.63% increase 8.70%
Rate of compensation increase .....  0.50% increase 2.25% decrease−2.08%
Rate of pension increase .....  0.50% increase 3.74% decrease−1.84%

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.

Reconciliation of defined benefit obligation:

2013

€ million
2012

€ million
Present value of defined benefit obligation at 1 January .....  415.1 390.5
Current service cost .....  10.6 13.4
Interest cost .....  13.8 15.8
Plan participants’ contributions .....  4.3 4.7
Past service cost .....  (1.9) (2.1)
Curtailment/settlement .....  4.4 8.0
Benefits paid .....  (29.2) (42.5)
Gains from change in demographic assumptions.....  (0.3) (4.0)
(Gains)/loss from change in financial assumptions .....  (6.5) 37.1
Experience adjustments .....  4.3 (5.7)
Actual taxes paid.....  — (0.1)
Foreign currency translation .....  (4.6) —
Present value of defined benefit obligation at 31 December .....  410.0 415.1

Reconciliation of plan assets:

2013

€ million
2012

€ million
Fair value of plan assets at 1 January .....  270.5 246.2
Interest income on plan assets .....  7.7 8.2
Return on plan assets excluding interest income .....  15.7 12.4
Actual employer’s contributions .....  13.8 9.7
Actual participant’s contributions .....  4.3 4.7
Actual benefits paid .....  (7.5) (12.8)
Admin expenses .....  (0.2) —
Foreign currency translation .....  (3.0) 2.1
Fair value of plan assets at 31 December .....  301.3 270.5

The present value and funded status of defined benefit obligations were as follows at 31 December:

2013

€ million
2012

€ million
Present value of funded obligations .....  313.7 310.1
Fair value of plan assets .....  (301.3) (270.5)
Plan assets ceiling .....  6.0 —
 18.4 39.6
Present value of unfunded obligations .....  96.3 105.0
Defined benefit obligations .....  114.7 144.6
Total defined benefit obligations .....  114.7 144.6

One of the Swiss plans has a funded status surplus of €6m (2012: €nil) that is not recognised as an asset on the basis that
the Group has no unconditional right to future economic benefits either via a refund or a reduction in future
contributions.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

49

The movement in the defined benefit obligation recognised on the balance sheet was as follows:

2013

€ million
2012

€ million
Defined benefit obligation as at 1 January .....  144.6 144.3
Expense recognised in the income statement .....  18.6 26.6